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Annex A 
 
 
Dear Mr Harris, 
 
Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 6 July 2014, my apologies for the delay 
in replying. You asked: 
 

“I refer to your publication "Mandatory work placements: 
a guide for potential host organisations" accessible at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/313720/m
andatory-work-placements-factsheet.pdf 
 
which says in part: 
 
"Most of the participants may have the wrong attitude to the government’s plan for 
getting work experience to get a job. However by the end of the four weeks, 95% of the 
participants want to remain on the placements.” 
 
Community Centre Manager 
 
1. From your records, please advise the name of the person quoted and the Community 
Centre concerned. 
 
2. How many of the participants subsequently decided to become volunteers with that 
Community Centre? “ 

 
DWP Response 
 
I apologise for the time taken to respond to your request.  
 
You asked for the name of the Community Centre Manager. Personal information about a third 
party is treated as exempt information under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information (FoI) 
Act 2000. This is because access to personal information is covered under the provisions of 
the Data Protection Act 1998 and this means that data can only be released to you where such 
disclosure would not breach that person’s right to privacy. 

 
Under the FoI Act, DWP is not obliged to confirm or deny that it holds personal information 
about third parties. 
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You also requested information about the name of the community centre. The information you 
seek about the name of the community centre is exempt from disclosure under sections 
29(1)(a), 29(1)b, 36(2)(c) and 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (“the Act”). 

 
Section 36(2)(c) of the Act protects information which, in the reasonable opinion of a Minister 
of the Crown, would be likely to damage the effective conduct of public affairs if disclosed.  

 
The Minister of State for Employment is satisfied that the exemption applies in this case. This 
is because disclosing the details of placement hosts runs the risk of campaign groups targeting 
placement hosts and as a result the hosts withdraw from the scheme. This risk, if realised, 
would be prejudicial to a policy which is designed to help move jobseekers into sustainable 
work.  
 
Section 29(1)(a) is engaged if disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice the economic 
interests of the United Kingdom or of any part of the United Kingdom. Section 29(1)(b) is 
engaged if disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice the financial interests of any 
administration in the United Kingdom, as defined by section 28(2). Section 43(2) of the Act is 
engaged if disclosure would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any 
person, including the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
 
DWP considers that disclosure of the information you have requested would, or would be likely 
to result in such prejudice in a number of different ways. 
 
Should placement hosts withdraw because of campaign activity, Prime Providers and 
subcontractors could lose some or all the money they had invested in sourcing those hosts. 
This could mean that they would have to invest still more in finding replacements. Hosts may 
also seek new or additional payment for providing work placements. Any increased costs to 
contractors would be likely to be passed on to DWP resulting in higher costs for contracting the 
same service. 
 
Should Providers fail to recruit sufficient placement hosts and the scheme fail, DWP would 
have to spend more on benefits and have less to spend on commercial activities, e.g. 
contracts to assist jobseekers back to work.  Increased benefit spend would lessen the extent 
to which Government is able to exercise proper control over the economy in order to maintain 
sound public finances and deliver the Government’s economic policy. 
 
Where sections 29, 36 and 43 of the Act are engaged, the exemptions in those sections have 
effect where, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information (see section 2(2) of the 
Act). 
 
In looking at whether it is in the public interest to withhold the information encompassed by 
your request, DWP has considered a number of factors including in particular the following. If 
this information is disclosed: 
 

 campaigns may seek to undermine the goodwill of organisations who offer opportunities 
to unemployed people; they may also seek to damage the reputation and standing of 
those organisations.  

 



 and; if placement hosts withdraw, claimants will have fewer opportunities to access the 
support that will get them closer to the labour market.  It is clearly in the public interest 
to reduce unemployment.  

 
On balance, DWP is satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemptions referred to 
above outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 
You also requested information about the number of participants who decided to become 
volunteers at the Community Centre. We do not hold information about the number of 
participants who became volunteers. 

If you have any queries about this letter please contact the Department quoting the reference 
number above.   

Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
DWP Strategy FoI Team 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 
Your right to complain under the Freedom of Information Act 

 

If you are not happy with this response you may request an internal review by e-mailing freedom-of-information-

request@dwp.gsi.gov.uk or by writing to DWP, Central FoI Team, Caxton House, Tothill Street, SW1H 9NA. Any 

review request should be submitted within two months of the date of this letter.  

 

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you may apply directly to the Information 
Commissioner’s Office for a decision. Generally the Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have 

exhausted our own complaints procedure. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information 
Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF www.ico.gov.uk 


